## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

FAIR FIGHT ACTION, INC, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-05391-SCJ

## PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiffs Fair Fight Action, Inc. and Baconton Missionary Baptist Church, Inc., (collectively, "Moving Plaintiffs")<sup>1</sup> move this Court for summary judgment in their favor pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 and Local Rule 56.1. As shown by the attached Plaintiff's Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, and the Exhibits attached to and filed with that Memorandum, there are no material issues of fact in dispute and, as a matter of law, Moving Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment on Count VI of the First Supplemental Complaint.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Care in Action, Inc., Ebenezer Baptist Church of Atlanta, Georgia, Inc., Virginia Highland Church, Inc., and Sixth Episcopal District, Inc. are Plaintiffs in this litigation but do not bring this motion.

WHEREFORE, Moving Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court enter summary judgment in their favor.

### **CERTIFICATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. In 2018, two federal courts issued injunctions against the date-of-birth requirement.	5
II. In 2019, Georgia's law changed so as not to require dates of birth on absentee ballot envelopes.	6
III. SB 202 re-imposed a date-of-birth requirement	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
CONCLUSION	15
ARGUMENT CONCLUSION CONCLUSION CONTRACTOR CO	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc., 929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991)	8
Democratic Party of Ga. v. Crittenden, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018) (Jones, J.)	1, 2, 6, 10
Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	9
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	15
Jackson v. Humphrey, 776 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2015)	8
Jackson v. Humphrey, 776 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2015)  Martin v. Crittenden, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302	passim
New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger, No. 1:21-cv-01229 (N.G. Ga. Dec. 9, 2021)	
Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	9
Sixth Dist. of the African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp, No. 1:21-cv-01284 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2021)	14
Wood v. Raffensperger, No. 1:20-cv-4651 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 19, 2020)	6
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10101	passim
Civil Rights Act	13. 15

2021 Ga. Laws, Act 9, § 25	7
2021 Ga. Laws, Act 9, §§ 27, 29	7
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-33.1(a)	16
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50(a)(5)	15
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-216 (2019)	10
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381 (2021)	2, 7, 8, 11
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384 (2021)	2
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384 (2019)	6
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386 (2021)	2, 8
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-499	15
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384 (2019)
